IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-0958 Franklin County Case No. CVCV0501944

MARABELLE ANN 'LE' ABBAS, MARABELLE ABBAS TRUST, MATTHEW ABBAS, HARLAND DUANE ABBAS TRUST, PATRICIA F. HANSON, PATRICIA HANSON, TEN-K FARMS, INC., BRUCE D. REID and LYNETTE MEYER, ROY AND NEVA STOVER TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

VS.

FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, MIKE NOLTE, GARY McVICKER, CHRIS VANNESS, as Trustees of Drainage District Number 48, and FRANKLIN COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NUMBER 48, Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF FRANKLIN COUNTY HONORABLE JUDGE RUSTIN DAVENPORT

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

GOODWIN LAW OFFICE, P.C. Robert W. Goodwin, AT0002986 2211 Philadelphia Street, Suite 101

Ames, Iowa 50010-8767

Phone:

(515) 232-7390

Fax:

(515) 232-7396

E-mail:

goodwinlawoffice@fbx.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS George A. Cady III, AT0001386 Cady & Rosenberg Law Firm,

P.L.C.

9 First Street SW

PO Box 456

Hampton, Iowa 50441

Phone:

641-456-2555

Fax:

641-456-3315

Email: acady@cadylaw.net

Attorney for Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND AUTHORITY5
Issue I5
Issue II5
Issue III5
STATEMENT OF FACTS6
ARGUMENT17
I. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That DD1 And/Or DD48 Has An
Easement For A Ditch Right Of Way Which Reduces The
Plaintiffs' Damages17
Summary23
II. The Trial Court Erred in Computing Plaintiffs' Damages Without
A Reasonable Basis24
Summary

III. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That Reid-Meyer Are To Deed	
Over 4.01 Acres To DD48 Which Are Not Needed For DD48's	
2017 Open Ditch Project and For Which No Condemnation	
Proceeding Was Initiated	.29
Summary	.33
CONCLUSION	.33
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	.34
ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE	.35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	.36
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	.37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	<u>es</u> :	<u>Pages</u>
1.	Allamakee County v. Collins Trust, 599 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1999)	5,23,27
2.	Bakken v. City of Council Bluffs, 470 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 1991)	5,32
3.	Hammer v. Ida County, 231 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1975)	5,28
4.	Harris v. Board of Trustees of Green Bay Levee & Drainage Dist.	5,31
	No. 2, Lee County, 59 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 1953)	
5.	Hawkeye Motors Inc. v. McDowell, 541 N.W.2d 914, 917 (Iowa	5,26
	Ct. App. 1995)	
6.	Hicks v. Franklin County Auditor, 514 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1994)	13, 14
7.	Miller v. Rohling, 720 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2006)	5,26
8.	Town of Marne v. Goeken, 147 N.W.2d 218 (Iowa 1967)	5,22,27
9.	Vittetoe v. Southern Utilities Co., 123 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1963)	5,30
10.	Wertz v. City of Ottumwa, 208 N.W. 511 (Iowa 1926)	5,31

Statutes:	Pages
1907 Code of Iowa § 1989-a215	5,17
Code of Iowa Section 468.126(6)	5,30,32
Code of Iowa Chapter 6B	5,30
Code of Iowa, Section 468.22	8
Code of Iowa, Section 468.27	5,8,10,11,15,16,
	19,20,23,24,33
Code of Iowa Section 6B.3(1)(g)	5,30

Other Authorities:	Pages
Section 9 of Constitution of the State of Iowa	5,31
